

CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL) NO. 300 OF 2006

RAYA CHANDRA SEKHAR NAIDU

.....PETITIONER

VERSUS

SHOBHA NAIDU

...RESPONDENT

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 931/2006

&

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.665/2006

O R D E R

T.P.(C) No. 665/2006

Heard learned counsel for the parties. This is a Transfer
Petition filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of O.P.No. 400 of
2006 titled Dr. Raya Chandra Sekhar Naidu Vs. Dr. Shobha Naidu
pending before the Family Court, Hyderabad to the Family Court at
Bangalore. It is stated that the petitioner-wife is having two minor
children and it will be inconvenient for her to travel to Hyderabad
along with her two minor children. Therefore, it is prayed that it will
be more convenient for the petitioner-wife to attend the hearing of
the case in case it is transferred to Bangalore.

We are of the opinion that the submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner appears to be justified that it will be inconvenient for her to travel from Bangalore to Hyderabad along with two minor children. Therefore, in the interest of justice, we direct the transfer of O.P. No. 400 of 2006 titled Dr. Raya Chandrasekhar Naidu vs. Dr. Shobha Naidu pending before the Family Court, Hyderabad to Family Court, Bangalore. Family Court, Hyderabad is directed to send the entire record of aforesaid case to the Family Court, Bangalore.

The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

T.P. (Crl.) No. 300 of 2006 & T.P.(C) NO. 931 OF 2006

The petitioner-husband has also filed two transfer petitions for transfer of P.C.R. No. 12822 of 2006 titled Dr. Shobha Naidu Vs. Dr. Raya Chandra Sekhar Naidu pending before the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate, Bangalore to the Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad and M.C. Case No. 1589 of 2006 titled Dr. Shobha Naidu Vs. Dr. Raya Chandra Sekhar Naidu pending before the Family Court, Bangalore to the Family Court, Hyderabad.

Both these transfer petitions are dismissed as we have already transferred a case pending before the Family Court, Hyderabad to the Family Court at Bangalore. It will be more

convenient if all the three cases are tried and disposed of at Bangalore. It is expected that the Family Court, Bangalore and Metropolitan Magistrate, Bangalore shall expedite the matters and will not grant any unnecessary adjournments.

J.

.....

[A.K.MATHUR]

J.

.....

[DALVEER BHANDARI]

NEW DELHI

MARCH 12, 2007

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 300 OF 2006

RAYA CHANDRA SEKHAR NAIDU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHOBHA NAIDU

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 931 of 2006

(With appln. For stay and office report)

T.P.(C) NO. 665 of 2006

(With appln. For stay and office report)

Date: 12/03/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A.T.M. Rangaramanujan, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Gouri Karuna Das, Adv.

Ms. Anu Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Rani Jethmalani, Adv.

Mr. P.R. Ramasesh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.R. Ramasesh, Adv.

Mr. A.T.M. Rangaramanujan, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Gouri Karuna Das, Adv.

Ms. Anu Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Rani Jethmalani, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

TP(C) No.665/2006

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

TP(Cr1.) No.300/2006 & TP(C) No.931/2006

Both the transfer petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed

order.

(Pardeep Kumar)

Court Master

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master

[Common signed order is placed on the file]